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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

 
Purpose 
Auckland Trotting Club Inc. (“the Club”) is a Harness Racing club that also operates in the Gaming, 
Wagering, Hospitality and Property sectors. The aim of the Club is to reinvest the profits from its 
commercial operations to promote, support and grow harness racing in the wider Auckland Region. 
 
Structure 
The Club is governed by a Board of Directors who are responsible for overseeing the club’s operations 
and ensuring that its business is carried out in the best interests of its members and stakeholders.  The 
board has five elected Directors and one (but no more than three) appointed Directors.  Election of 
Directors takes place at the annual general meeting of the Club (the terms of which are detailed in the 
Club’s constitution). All elected Directors must be members of the Club.  The appointed Director(s) 
must not be a member of the Club but is appointed by the elected Board members, having due regard 
to the necessary professional skills and experience required by the Board. 
 
The Board sets the strategic direction of the Club and ensures strategic programs are developed and 
then implemented. The Board has delegated the day-to-day management of the Club to a 
Management team who carry out all operational aspects of the Club.  There is a delegated authority 
framework in place for the Management team to follow dictating expenditure, new contracts and asset 
acquisition / disposal levels without Board approval.  The Club’s rules also impose restrictions on both 
the Management and the Board which preclude the sale of freehold land and limit borrowings which 
are secured by mortgage over land owned by the Club without the prior approval of members.  In 
addition, Harness Racing New Zealand Inc. (“HRNZ”) has the authority to impose certain national 
standards with which the club needs to comply. 
 
Each year the Board and Management develop and approve a business plan and annual budget 
which identifies opportunities and risks associated with the Club’s operations, funding requirements 
and resources.  Management is required to report to the Board each month in sufficient detail to 
enable the Board to assess progress against annual budgets, strategic goals and major projects. 
 
Main Sources of Club’s Cash and Resources 
The Club’s major sources of income come from five main areas, being Racing, Gaming, Wagering, 
Hospitality and Property. 
 
Racing 
The main source of income is derived from HRNZ for operating racing meetings.  The Club held 44 race 
meetings this year with HRNZ funding the majority of stakes and providing funds for venue and track 
maintenance.  In addition, the Club generates further revenue from sponsorship and members’ fees. 
The Club is also actively involved in sourcing grants from government and charitable bodies for various 
specific projects that require investment in the furtherance of the Club’s stated purpose (primarily 
racing infrastructure and stakes). 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

 
Gaming  
The club holds a Class 4 Gaming license which allows it to operate 18 gaming machines in The Alex Bar 
& Café premises. All the surplus from the gaming machines are reinvested to support the daily 
operations of Club and for race stakes top-ups.  
 
Wagering 
The Club provides race night Totes and has an on-site TAB outlet for which the Club receives a 
commission from the TAB.  
 
Hospitality 
The Club owns and operates The Alex, which is a café/restaurant and bar facility open to the public 7 
days a week. Race night dining and various functions and events are held on the Club’s premises that 
also provide a source of income. 
 
Property 
The Club owns a series of ground floor retail spaces at 223A&B Greenlane West Road, Epsom, that 
have been leased to third party commercial tenants.  The Club also leases various spaces to third party 
tenants within its main premises. Rental revenue is derived from these tenants.  The Club also receives 
car parking revenues at various times during the year when large events are held at the Greenlane 
Convention Center / ASB Showgrounds. 
 
Main Methods Used to Raise Funds 
Racing stakes and venue payments are dependent on the calendar of race meetings determined by 
HRNZ. The Club is a “premier harness racing venue” located in New Zealand’s largest city but in recent 
years has seen stakes increase along the volume of race nights. 
 
Much of the remaining revenue is sourced from the Clubs commercial operations, identified above, 
with all funds generated being reinvested into the Club’s operations.  In addition to the commercial 
revenue the Club will also apply for ad-hoc grant funding which is sourced by application to various 
government and charitable bodies in the furtherance of specific targeted projects. 
 
Reliance on Volunteers and Donated Services 
The Club relies on a number of volunteer roles, namely those that assist with weekly workouts at 
Franklin Park and the race night stewards assisting each race meeting. 
 
Contact Details 
Physical address: Corner Greenlane West & Manukau Roads, Epsom, Auckland 1051 
Postal address: PO Box 26021, Epsom, Auckland 1344 
Phone: (09) 630 5660 
Email: administration@alexandrapark.nz 
Website: www.alexandrapark.co.nz  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

Description of Club’s Outcomes 
The Club’s primary objective is to conduct and promote harness racing in Auckland and the wider 
northern region in a sustainable manner. Maintaining the current level of race meetings allocated from 
HRNZ and more specifically, Friday night racing, is vital to ensure these outcomes.   

The 2024/25 year saw the Club increase race meetings to 44 compared to the prior year of 31 races. 
The Club has funded stakes contribution by $755k (from $280k in 2024) primarily for the Golden Gait 
series, to help support the industry and make it a viable, sustainable, and attractive industry for 
owners, trainers and all those associated with the sport. 

Funding for increased stakes and the general operation of the Club requires a strong financial return 
from its commercial operations including Gaming, TAB, sponsorships, functions and events and The 
Alex Bar/Café.  The Club is focused on maximising its commercial returns where possible and in the 
2025 year delivered a trading surplus of $0.9 million (2024: $1.7 million).  

The Club has a property portfolio with multiple retail tenants providing solid rental returns.  In 
addition to providing a sustainable source of income for the Club, the property portfolio also 
contributes to a vibrant living precinct on the Greenlane premises.    

Description and Quantification of Club Outputs 

Actual 
This Year 

Budget 
This Year 

Actual 
Last Year 

Number of race meetings held 44 44 31 
Number of races 395 420 282 
Runners per race 8.2 8.5 8.5 
Races per meeting 9.0 9.5 9.1 
Starters 3,274 3,570 2,409 
Total stakes ($000’s) 10,259 10,220 6,664 
Club funded stakes ($000’s) 755 750 280 
Retail tenanted investment properties (15 available) 15 15 15 

Each racing year the Club is licensed to run a set number of race meetings which places a cap on the 
maximum number of race meetings available.  The number of races and starters within each meeting 
is an output that the Club is trying to increase.  This year the number of races and starters along with 
total stakes was in line with the budget. 

The Club has 15 retail tenancies within its investment property portfolio and the goal at the 
beginning of the financial year was for all tenancies to be leased.  It is pleasing to report that all the 
tenancies have now been leased and are either trading or going through their initial fit out. 

The strategic focus for the club for 2026 and beyond is to optimise revenue streams across all of its 
commercial operations to maximise returns for the club and ultimately all of our racing industry 
stakeholders. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 20251 

Note 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Revenue 
Revenue - exchange 
Racing revenue 5 11,320,378 8,377,364 
Trading revenue 6 6,349,670 6,348,879 
Other revenue 8 2,761,455 2,099,905 

20,691,504 16,826,148 

Rental revenue 7 3,290,859 3,207,190 

Property fair value movements 7 260,000 - 

Revenue - non exchange 
Grants 8 107,704 71,739 

24,090,067 20,105,077 

Less: Expenses 
Racing expenditure 5 (11,700,528) (8,549,846) 
Trading expenditure 6 (3,715,425) (3,962,055) 
Rental expenditure  7 (189,258) (1,412,574) 
Property fair value movements 7 - (5,419,573)
Operations and administration expenses 9 (8,420,142) (7,306,716)

(24,025,353) (26,650,763) 

Operating Profit/(Deficit) for the year before net 
financing costs 64,714 (6,545,686) 

Finance Costs 
Interest Income 65,965 97,878 
Finance costs (6,229,243) (6,913,743) 
Net finance costs 10 (6,163,278) (6,815,865) 

Operating Profit/(Deficit) for the year 28 (6,098,564) (13,361,551) 

Other comprehensive revenue and expense 
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to surplus 
or deficit 
Gain/(Loss) on Revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment 14 5,950,000 (1,300,000) 
Other comprehensive revenue and expense 5,950,000 (1,300,000) 

Total comprehensive revenue and expense (148,564) (14,661,551) 

The accompanying notes form part of this consolidated general purpose financial report and should be read on conjunction 
with them. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 JULY 20251 

Note 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 12 1,403,943 1,629,415 
Receivables from exchange transactions 13 955,291 1,227,969 
Inventories 53,388 87,959 

2,412,622 2,945,344 
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 16 30,572,437 30,572,437 
Total current assets 32,985,059 33,517,781 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 14 116,474,938 111,300,050 
Intangible assets - 7,575
Investment properties 15 36,895,000 36,635,000
Total non-current assets 153,369,938 147,942,625 

Total assets 186,354,997 181,460,406 

Current liabilities 
Bank overdraft 213,098 - 
Payables from exchange transactions 17 10,014,582 11,099,676 
Goods and services tax 34,810 67,589 
Borrowings 18 82,536,617 76,576,956 
Employee entitlements 19 267,638 279,368 
Total current liabilities 93,066,745 88,023,590 

Total liabilities 93,066,745 88,023,590 

Net assets 93,288,251 93,436,816 

Equity 
Revaluation reserve 20 150,316,111 144,366,111 
Accumulated losses (57,027,860) (50,929,294) 
Total equity 93,288,251 93,436,817 

Signed on behalf of the members of the committee, 9 October 2025 

Jamie MacKinnon Len Oughton 
President Director 

The accompanying notes form part of this consolidated general purpose financial report and should be read on conjunction 
with them. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS/EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 20251 

Note Revaluation 
reserve 

Accumulated 
losses 

Total net 
assets/equity 

$ $ $ 
Balance as at 1 August 2023 145,666,111 (37,567,743) 108,098,368 
Net deficit for the year - (13,361,551) (13,361,551)
Other comprehensive income 20 (1,300,000) - (1,300,000)
Total comprehensive revenue and expense (1,300,000) (13,361,551) (14,661,551) 

Balance as at 31 July 2024 144,366,111 (50,929,294) 93,436,817 

Balance as at 1 August 2024 144,366,111 (50,929,294) 93,436,817 
Net deficit for the year - (6,098,564) (6,098,564)
Other comprehensive income 20 5,950,000 - 5,950,000
Total comprehensive revenue and expense 5,950,000 (6,098,564) (148,564) 

Balance as at 31 July 2025 150,316,111 (57,027,858) 93,288,253 

The accompanying notes form part of this consolidated general purpose financial report and should be read on conjunction 
with them. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 20251 

Note 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Receipts from members and customers 23,363,284 19,962,380 
Payments to suppliers and employees (23,235,365) (20,130,852) 
Interest paid (17,245) (265,068) 
Interest received 139,787 47,088 
Net cash used in operating activities 21(a) 250,461 (386,452) 

Cash flow from investing activities 
Purchase payment for property, plant and equipment (365,298) (666,486) 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,425 - 
Deposit receipts from the sale of property - 10,000,000
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities (362,873) 9,333,514 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Overdraft at bank 213,098 - 
Repayment of borrowings 29 (326,158) (8,375,000) 
Net cash used in financing activities (113,060) (8,375,000) 

Reconciliation of cash 
Cash at beginning of the financial year 1,629,415 1,057,353 
Net (decrease)/increase in cash held (225,473) 572,062 
Cash at end of the financial year 12 1,403,942 1,629,415 

The accompanying notes form part of this consolidated general purpose financial report and should be read on conjunction 
with them. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Auckland Trotting Club Incorporated (“the Club”) is an incorporated society registered under the 
Incorporated Societies Act 1908.  The Group consists of Auckland Trotting Club Incorporated (the 
parent), Epsom Functions GP Limited, Hospitality GP Limited and The Hospitality Limited Partnership 
(together referred to as “the Group”).  The limited companies are registered under the Companies 
Act 1993, in which the Club has ownership of all the shares.  The Limited Partnership is registered 
under the Limited Partnerships Act 2008, with the Club being the sole limited partner.  All entities are 
incorporated and domiciled in New Zealand and have their principal place of business situated at 
Alexandra Park, Epsom, Auckland. 

The Group is a public benefit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements. 

The principal activity of the Club is to hold and promote harness racing meetings on the Club’s course 
at Alexandra Park.  The principal activity is supported by revenue derived from property 
development and investment, TAB and gaming operations.  The subsidiary entities provide catering 
to the Club and operate a function centre and sports bar/café utilising the Club facilities at Alexandra 
Park. 

The following are significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in the preparation and 
presentation of the financial report.  The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless 
otherwise stated. 

(a) Basis of preparation of the financial report
Statement of Compliance
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice (NZ GAAP).  They comply with Public Benefit Entity International Public Sector
Accounting Standards (PBE Standards) as appropriate for Tier 1 public benefit entities.

Historical Cost Convention 
The financial report has been prepared under the historical cost convention except for land and 
investment properties held at fair value. 

Significant accounting estimates and judgements 
The preparation of the financial report requires the use of certain estimates and judgements in 
applying the Group’s accounting policies.  Those estimates and judgements significant to the financial 
report are disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements. 

(b) Going Concern

The Club would like to acknowledge that there was an overall operating deficit of ($6.1m) in the year. 
This included non-cash land and investment property revaluations of $0.3m as well as debt servicing 
costs offsetting the trading result of $0.9m.  The Club has also settled all litigation matters with 
Canam Construction during the year.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

At year end the club finds itself in a negative working capital position with current liabilities 
exceeding current assets by $60.3m. This is due to the fact that the Club’s $82.5m borrowings are 
current liabilities (facilities were amended subsequent to end of year and will expire on 30 July 2026 
refer Note 27) while the assets these loans relate to are split between current and non-current.   

To address the Clubs residual debt balance, the Club has entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement 
for the Franklin Park facility, which the Club has conditionally sold for $70m.  The purchaser is 
undertaking due diligence on the property and has until early November 2025 to complete it.  The 
Club is also in the process of selling its interests in the commercial units located at 223A and 223B 
Greenlane West Road, Epsom. The latest valuation of the commercial units is $29.3m plus GST, 
excluding cost to sell.  The property sales will see the Club extinguish its debt position and secure a 
positive future for the Club. Should any shortfalls arise from realised sales proceeds, the Club has 
other commercial properties it can sell to pay off debt and provide operational working capital.  

In the event that the sale of Franklin Park does not go unconditional in November 2025, or other 
planned sales proceeds are realised at lower amounts, or realised later than required, the Club will 
be required to formally review its position with Westpac so that it may meet its obligations as and 
when they fall due. These circumstances, combined with the challenge of selling the commercial 
units at the right price, represent a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the 
Club’s ability to continue as a going concern, and the Club may be unable to realise its assets and 
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.  The financial statements do not include any 
adjustments that may be made to reflect the situation should the Club be unable to continue as a 
going concern.  Such adjustments may include realising assets at other than the amounts at which 
they are recorded in the financial statements.     

The Club remains confident in its plan to deal with the residual debt position given it has entered into 
a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement for the sale of the Franklin Park facility and has 
commenced the sale process for selected commercial units.  Additionally, the Club maintains a 
positive net asset position of $93.3m which, in conjunction with forecast positive cash flow, allows it 
to sustain its operations, land and property despite the legacy development deficit. 

(c) Principles of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements are those of the consolidated entity (“the Group”), comprising
the financial statements of the parent entity and all the entities the parent controls.  The Group
controls an entity where it has the power, for which the parent has exposure or rights to variable
returns from its involvement with the entity, and for which the parent has the ability to use its power
over the entity to affect the amount of its returns.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent 
entity, using consistent accounting policies.  Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar 
accounting policies which may exist. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

All inter-group balances and transactions, including any unrealised surplus of deficit have been 
eliminated on consolidation.  Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is 
obtained by the Group and are de-recognised from the date that control ceases. 

(d) Revenue
Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.  Revenue is disclosed
separately as either exchange or non-exchange revenue to comply with the PBE reporting standards.
For the Group, non-exchange revenue has been identified at government business support (as listed
in note 8 Other Revenue), grants received with all other revenue classed as exchange.

Revenue from rental property 
The Group generates revenue from the rental of investment properties and the lease of its own 
premises to tenants and third parties.  Rental revenue is recorded in the month that the properties 
are leased 

Revenue from exchange transactions 

(i) Racing revenue
Race meeting revenue comprises the amounts received or receivable for services provided, and
goods sold that directly relate to race meeting events conducted by the Group during the financial
year.  These primarily include industry distributions from the New Zealand Racing Board (NZRB) and
other receipts that directly relate to the Group’s race meeting activities from members of the Group.
Revenue is recognised at the date on which a meeting is held.

(ii) Revenue from trading
The Group generates revenue from hospitality services incorporating a large sports bar/café, gaming
lounge and TAB outlet.  Revenue from hospitality services is recorded on the date the products and
services are delivered to customers over the counter.

Revenue from non-exchange transactions 
(i) Grants
Grants are recognised as revenue when they become receivable unless there is an obligation to
return the funds if conditions are not met.  If there are such obligations, grants are initially recorded
as received in advance and recognised as revenue when conditions of the grant are satisfied.

(e) Income tax
The Group is exempt from income tax in accordance with section CW48 of the Income Tax Act 2007.

(f) Goods and services tax (GST)
Revenues, expenses and purchased assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where
the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from Inland Revenue.  In these circumstances the GST
is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the item of the expense.
Receivables and payables in the consolidated statement of financial position are shown inclusive of
GST.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

(g) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at banks.

(h) Financial instruments
Initial recognition and measurement
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.  For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date the
Group commits itself to either the purchase or sale of the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is
adopted).

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs. 

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled 
or expire.  The Group derecognises financial assets and financial liabilities when there has been 
significant changes to the terms and/or the number of contractual payments to be received/paid. 
Derecognition will occur when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets are 
waived or expire. The difference between the carrying amount and the amount paid/received will be 
charged to surplus or deficit. 

Classification of financial assets 
The Group’s financial assets are classified as amortised cost.   
Financial assets are classified at amortised cost when both of the following conditions are met: 
• The Group’s business model is to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows, and
• The contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are
solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

This classification applies to cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, and other receivables. 
These assets are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. 

Trade and other receivables 
Trade and other receivables are initially recognised when they are originated and are normally 
settled within 30 days.  Consistent with both the Group’s business model for managing the financial 
assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the assets including cash and cash equivalents, 
trade and other receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

Interest income 
Interest revenue is measured in accordance with the effective interest method using the effective 
interest rate. 

Classification of financial liabilities 
The Group’s financial liabilities are classified as amortised cost.  Amortised cost comprises cash 
payables and borrowings.  Financial liabilities classified as amortised cost are subsequently measured 
at amortised cost using the effective interest method. All financial liabilities have been classified in 
terms of PBE IPSAS 41. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

Impairment of financial assets 
Expected credit loss is not material. 

(i) Property, plant and equipment
Each class of plant and equipment is either measured at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any
accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment asset classes consist of land, land improvements, buildings and 
grandstands, plant machinery and vehicles, flood and security lighting and furniture and fittings. 

Land 
Land assets are revalued to fair value periodically, based on a valuation by an independent valuer, 
holding a recognised and relevant professional qualification, and with relevant experience.  New 
valuations are obtained every year, which is considered adequate to maintain the fair value of land in 
service use.   

Plant and equipment 
Plant and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated 
impairment losses. 

Depreciation 
Land is not depreciated.  The depreciable amount of all other property, plant and equipment is 
depreciated over their estimated useful lives commencing from the time the asset is held available 
for use, consistent with the estimated consumption of the economic benefits through the straight 
line basis. 

Class of fixed asset Depreciation rates Depreciation basis 
Land improvements  5-20 years Straight line 
Buildings and grandstands  20-40 years Straight line 
Plant, machinery and vehicles 5-10 years Straight line 
Furniture, fixtures and fittings 2-20 years Straight line 
Flood and security lighting  20 years Straight line 

Any gain arising on revaluation is recognised in surplus or deficit to the extent that it reverses a 
previous impairment loss on specific property, with any remaining gain recognised in other 
comprehensive revenue and expense and presented in the revaluation reserve in net assets/equity. 
Any loss is recognised immediately in surplus or deficit. 

(j) Investment properties
Investment property is land and or buildings for which the present use is solely or predominantly to
derive rental income, or the property has the potential to realise capital appreciation.  Property will
be recognised as investment property only when it is probable that future economic benefits
associated with the property will flow to the Group, the cost of the investment property can be
reliably measured and the investment property, in its current condition, is able to be sold separately
or leased out under a lease.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

Investment property is initially measured at cost, except those acquired through non-exchange 
transactions which are instead measured at fair value as their deemed cost at initial recognition.  
Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the investment property.  
The cost of self-constructed investment property includes the cost of materials and direct labour and 
any other costs directly attributable to bringing the investment property to a working condition for 
their intended use. 

Investment properties are subsequently measured at fair value at reporting date based on a 
valuation by an independent valuer. 

Any gain or loss on disposal of an investment property (calculated as the difference between the net 
proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in surplus or deficit. 

Investment properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when the 
investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit or service 
potential is expected from its disposal.  Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an 
investment property are recognised in surplus or deficit in the year of retirement or disposal. 

(k) Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale
Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if it is highly probable their
carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through
continuing use.  Except in some limited circumstances items measured at fair value on a recurring
basis, non-current assets and assets and liabilities comprising disposal groups classified as held for
sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amounts and fair values less costs to sell, except
when transferred from investment property which will be at fair value.

(l) Employee benefits
(i) Short-term employee benefit obligations
Liabilities arising in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and other employee benefits (other
than termination benefits) expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the
reporting period are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts based on remuneration rates which
are expected to be paid when the liability is settled.  The expected cost of short-term employee
benefits in the form of compensated absences such as annual leave is recognised in the provision for
employee benefits.  All other short-term employee benefit obligations are presented as payables in
the consolidated statement of financial position.

(ii) Retirement benefit obligations
Defined contribution superannuation plan
The Group makes superannuation contributions to the employee’s defined contribution
superannuation plan of choice in respect of employee services rendered during the year.  These
superannuation contributions are recognised as an expense in the same period when the related
employee services are received.  The Group’s obligation with respect to employee’s defined
contributions entitlements is limited to its obligation for any unpaid superannuation guarantee
contributions at the end of the reporting period.  All obligations for unpaid superannuation
guarantee contributions are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2025 

obligation is settled and are presented as current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial 
position. 

NOTE 2: NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS 

New standards and amendments and interpretation to existing standards that came into effect 
during the current accounting period beginning on 1 August 2024. 

There are no new standards or amendments that came into effect during the current accounting 
period. 

NOTE 3: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

(a) Valuation of investment properties
The valuation of land and investment properties is obtained from independent valuation by a
qualified person exercising their professional judgement to assess the fair value at the date of
valuation.  Refer to note 15.

(b) Going concern
As disclosed in note 1(b) the Club considers it has taken all reasonable steps to ensure the long-term
financial viability of the Club, notwithstanding there remains some material uncertainty until the
Pukekohe land sale is concluded.  In considering this position the Club has made some significant
accounting estimates and judgements in forming the view that it can continue to operate as a going
concern.  These are explained in detail in note 1(b).

(c) Borrowings
Borrowings have been classified as current in both 2025 and 2024. Management has exercised
significant judgement in assessing covenant compliance to determine classification as current or non-
current.  Refer to note 18.

(d) Non-current assets held for sale
Management acknowledges that the sale of assets held for sale and classed as non-current assets
will not be completed within one year from classification date, but this was due to the conditional
nature of the offer which was accepted on the basis of securing a firm purchase.  Refer note 16.

NOTE 4: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Group is exposed to the following financial risks in respect to the financial instruments that it 
held at the end of the reporting period: 

(a) Credit risk
(b) Liquidity risk
(c) Interest rate risk

The members of the committee have overall responsibility for identifying and managing operational 
and financial risks. 
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The Group holds the following financial instruments: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Financial assets 
Amortised cost 
Cash and cash equivalents 1,403,942 1,629,415 
Receivables 819,105 1,147,995 

2,223,047 2,777,410 

Financial liabilities 
Amortised cost 
Payables 10,014,582 11,099,676 
Borrowings 82,675,752 76,576,956 

92,690,334 87,676,632 

(a) Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk through its financial assets measured at amortised cost, which
include cash and cash equivalents, receivables from exchange and non-exchange transactions, and
debt instruments.  The maximum exposure to credit risk is the total for the financial assets disclosed
above.  Credit risk is managed by regular monitoring and pursuit of receivables that are past due.
Loans and receivables are recognised as amortised cost less provision for any impairment where the
estimated recoverable amount is less than carrying value.  Cash and cash equivalents are held with
an investment grade bank with good standing in the market. Therefore, risk is low.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at 
reporting date of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets, net of any 
provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial 
position and notes to the financial statements. 

The Group does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or group of 
counterparties under financial instruments entered into by the Group. 

(i) Cash deposits
Credit risk for cash deposits is managed by holding all cash deposits with major New Zealand banks.
Refer to note 12.

(ii) Trade receivables
Credit risk for receivables is managed by transacting with a large number of customers, undertaking
credit checks for all new customers and setting credit limits for all customers commensurate with
their assessed credit risk.  Outstanding receivables are regularly monitored for payment in
accordance with credit terms.  Refer to note 13.
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(b) Liquidity risk
Financial liabilities expose the Group to liquidity risk.  Liquidity risk is managed by the regular
monitoring and forecasting of cash flow on a daily, monthly and long-term basis to ensure adequate
cash resources are maintained to meet obligations as they fall due.

The following table outlines the Group’s remaining contractual maturities for financial liabilities.  The 
amounts presented in the table are the undiscounted contractual cash flows of the financial 
liabilities, allocated to time bands based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to 
pay. 

Year ended 31 July 2025 <6 months 

Total 
contractual 

cashflows 
Carrying 
amount 

Payables 10,014,582 10,014,582 10,014,582 
Borrowings 87,191,266 87,191,266 87,191,266 
Net maturities 97,205,848 97,205,848 97,205,848 

Year ended 31 July 2024 
Payables 11,099,676 11,099,676 11,099,676 
Borrowings 79,177,006 79,177,006 79,177,006 
Net maturities 90,276,682 90,276,682 90,276,682 

The Group has a facility with Westpac New Zealand Limited (refer note 18) which provides the Group 
funding. Interest costs are capitalised to the loan principal balance.  The loan facility has been 
specifically designed to cater for the principal debt plus capitalised interest to be incurred until 30 
July 2026. The facility has been renewed subsequent to year end (refer note 27). To address the 
Clubs residual debt balance, the Club has entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement for the 
Franklin Park facility, which the Club has conditionally sold for $70m.  The Club is also in the process 
of selling its interests in 14 commercial units located at 223A and 223B Greenlane West Road, 
Epsom. The latest valuation of the commercial units is $29.3m plus GST, if any. 

(c) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on bank borrowings for the funding of developments.
Interest was capitalised in the current year.

Sensitivity 
If interest rates were to increase/decrease by 50 basis points from the rates prevailing at the 
reporting date, assuming all other variables remain constant, then the impact of surplus and deficit 
for the year and equity would be as follows: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

+/- 50 basis points 
Impact on surplus/(deficit) for the year 412,313 382,885 
Impact on net assets 412,313 382,885 
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NOTE 5: RACING REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Revenue - exchange 
Industry funding 10,684,756 7,194,141 
Subsidies received 33,278 523,238 
Sponsorship 405,341 452,248 
Trials and workouts 197,003 207,737 

11,320,378 8,377,364 

Expenditure 
Stakes and trophies (10,263,257) (7,218,505) 
Salaries and wages (689,415) (566,189) 
KiwiSaver (11,415) (9,221) 
Sponsorship expenses (335,896) (294,897) 
Other racing expenses (386,212) (337,349) 
Loss on sale of assets - (110,600)
Gain on sale of assets 10,000 - 
Depreciation expense (24,333) (13,085) 

(11,700,528) (8,549,846) 

Contribution from racing (380,150) (172,482) 

NOTE 6: TRADING REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Revenue 
Food and beverage revenue 1,815,660 1,590,837 
Gaming revenue 3,728,627 3,947,088 
TAB revenue 805,383 810,954 

6,349,670 6,348,879 

Expenditure 
Food and beverage cost of sales (647,781) (551,858) 
Salaries and wages (1,036,988) (837,363) 
KiwiSaver (30,626) (33,173) 
Marketing expenses (749) (919)
Gaming and TAB expenses (1,494,928) (1,634,307) 
Administration expenses (341,142) (748,264) 
Depreciation expense (163,210) (156,171) 

(3,715,425) (3,962,055) 

Contribution from trading 2,634,246 2,386,824 
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NOTE 7:  RENTAL REVENUE, PROPERTY GAIN ON SALE AND FAIR VALUE MOVEMENTS 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Revenue 
Property rents 2,991,443 2,945,081 
Parking revenue 299,416 262,109 

3,290,859 3,207,190 

Expenditure 
Rental property expenses (92,474) (1,297,043) 
Salaries and wages (96,784) (115,531) 

(189,258) (1,412,574) 

Fair value movement on investment property  
Fair value movement on investment property - gain 260,000 - 
Fair value movement on investment property - (loss) - (5,419,573)

260,000 (5,419,573) 

Contribution from rental property, gain on sale and fair value 
movements 3,361,601 (3,624,957) 

NOTE 8: OTHER REVENUE 
2025 2024 

$ $ 
Revenue 
Revenue - exchange 
Members subscriptions 35,822 34,428 
Other sundry revenue 2,725,633 2,065,477 

2,761,455 2,099,905 

Contribution from other revenue 2,761,455 2,099,905 

Other sundry revenue incorporates the settlement of legal disputes by the Club. 

Revenue - non exchange 
Grants  107,704  71,739 
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NOTE 9: OPERATING DEFICIT 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Operational and administration expenditure 
Administration salaries and wages 1,377,882 1,059,751 
Audit and related services (note 9.1) 101,438 72,500 
Board remuneration 148,750 141,588 
Community donations 600 - 
Property services salaries and wages 1,128,864 961,951 
Marketing expenses 5,980 1,044 
Membership expenses 6,292 22,166 
Utilities, rates and insurance 1,008,867 805,603 
Repairs and maintenance 924,064 821,552 
KiwiSaver 43,454 40,892 
Administration and other expenses 2,787,629 2,188,957 
Amortisation expenses - 1,096
Depreciation expenses 878,746 902,230
Loss on sale of assets 7,575 287,385

8,420,142 7,306,715 

9.1 Remuneration of auditors BDO Auckland for: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Audit and assurance services 
Group financial statement audit 98,938 70,000 
Club gaming account audit 2,500 2,500 

101,438 72,500 

NOTE 10: FINANCE COSTS 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Finance costs 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 
Interest expense 6,229,243 6,913,743 
Financial assets at amortised cost 
Interest income (65,965) (97,878) 

6,163,278 6,815,865 
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NOTE 11: GAMING DISTRIBUTION TO AUTHORISED PURPOSES 

The Group’s licence to operate gaming machines provides that the proceeds of gaming be applied to 
provide for the conduct of race meetings for the benefit of the public and to promote and control 
those meetings, including the provision and maintenance of facilities and the payment of stake 
money. 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Grant for authorised purposes have been applied as follows: 
Racing expenses 2,781,288 2,530,654 

NOTE 12: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Cash on hand 151,136 112,896 
Cash at bank – operating accounts - 1,187,061
Cash at bank – gaming accounts 145,208 329,458
Trust Account 1,107,599 - 

1,403,942 1,629,415 

The gaming account is subject to restriction on use whereby the application of funds is limited to 
approved items of gaming expenditure and appropriation to the authorised purposes contained in 
the Group’s current licence to operate gaming machines. The amount of restricted cash at end of 
year is $145,208. 

NOTE 13: RECEIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS 
2025 2024 

$ $ 
Current 
Trade receivables 819,105 1,147,995 
Prepayments 136,186 79,974 

955,291 1,227,969 

The carrying value of receivables approximates their fair value after making allowance for 
impairment losses based on an assessment of the credit risk attached to the receivables.  Credit risk 
is determined based on an analysis of the Group’s losses in previous periods and review of specific 
debtors having regard to past payment performance and knowledge of their current circumstances.  
All receivables past 90 days or more are subject to an impairment assessment with no provision 
made.  A receivable will be considered to be impaired if there is an unresolved dispute, no effort is  
being made to reduce the debt, the debtor is the subject of receivership, liquidation or bankruptcy, 
or other known circumstances that indicate full recovery may be doubtful. 

The Group does not have any non-exchange receivables. 
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The Groups trade receivables aging as follows: 

<30 days 30-60 61-90 >90 Total 
2025 
Receivables past due but not 
impaired 382,226 82,465 55,504 298,910 819,105 

2024 
Receivables past due but not 
impaired 638,025 230,940 79,365 199,664 1,147,995 

There is no provision for impairment of receivables (2025: nil) and there has been no movement in 
the provision during the past year (2024: nil). 

NOTE 14: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Land and Buildings 
Land – Alexandra Park at valuation 109,100,000 103,150,000 

Land Improvements 
At cost 1,780,227 1,719,327 
Accumulated depreciation (947,082) (900,369) 

833,145 818,958 
Buildings and grandstands 
At cost 29,484,162 29,390,589 
Accumulated depreciation (23,597,865) (22,768,842) 

5,886,297 6,621,747 

Total land and buildings 115,819,442 110,590,705 

Plant and Equipment 
Flood & security lighting at cost 1,427,527 1,427,527 
Accumulated depreciation (1,413,617) (1,403,280) 

13,910 24,247 

Plant, machinery & vehicles at cost 6,083,991 5,995,792 
Accumulated depreciation (5,508,475) (5,398,631) 

575,516 597,160 
Furniture & fittings at cost 1,142,817 1,142,818 
Accumulated depreciation (1,076,747) (1,054,880) 

66,070 87,938 

Total plant and equipment 655,496 709,345 

Total property, plant and equipment 116,474,938 111,300,050 
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(a) Valuations
Land at Alexandra Park is carried at independent valuation prepared by L Rooney (BProp, MPINZ) and
A Harris (BSc, BPA,Dip Man,Dip Bus) Directors, Jones Lang LaSalle.

The comparable sales method historically referred to as the sales comparison method was used to 
arrive at the fair value of land at Alexandra Park, taking into consideration the general market 
perception of this type of asset.  The valuation of Alexandra Park includes the potential opportunity 
to rezone the entire property to mixed use/terrace housing and apartment building, allowing for 
planning risks, costs and timings associated with rezoning land of this scale. 

Land carried as part of property, plant and equipment does not include those areas of land 
recognised as investment property and reported at fair value in accordance with the requirements of 
PBE IPSAS 16 (note 15). 

The original cost of land carried at valuation is $6,130,920.  The surplus due to revaluation is 
$150,316,111 (2024: $144,366,111) (note 20) and is carried as a separate line item in equity. 

(b) Reconciliations
Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of
the current financial year:

Note 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Land – Alexandra Park 
Opening carrying amount 103,150,000 104,450,000 
Revaluation 20 5,950,000 (1,300,000) 
Closing carrying amount 109,100,000 103,150,000 

Land Improvements 
Opening carrying amount 818,958 460,139 
Additions 60,901 396,950 
Depreciation expense (46,714) (38,131) 
Closing carrying amount 833,145 818,958 

Buildings and grandstands 
Opening carrying amount 6,621,747 7,704,485 
Additions 93,570 26,829 
Depreciation expense (829,020) (822,182) 
Disposals - (287,385)
Closing carrying amount 5,886,297 6,621,747 
Flood and security lighting 
Opening carrying amount 24,247 34,666 
Depreciation expense (10,337) (10,419) 
Closing carrying amount 13,910 24,247 
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Plant machinery and vehicles 
Opening carrying amount 597,160 532,101 
Additions 52,034 242,706 
Additions finance lease (Note 18) 89,600 - 
Depreciation expense (163,279) (177,646) 
Closing carrying amount 575,516 597,160 

Furniture and fittings 
Opening carrying amount 87,938 115,976 
Depreciation expense (21,868) (28,038) 
Closing carrying amount 66,070 87,938 

Total property, plant and equipment 
Carrying amount at 1 August  111,300,050 113,297,367 
Additions 296,106 666,485 
Revaluation 5,950,000 (1,300,000) 
Depreciation expense (1,071,218) (1,076,417) 
Disposals - (287,385)
Carrying amount 31 July 116,474,938 111,300,050 

Plant machinery and vehicles had an addition of a tractor effective March 2025 for $89,600 which is 
subject to a finance lease. There is a restriction of title until all lease payments are made to February 
2028. 

NOTE 15: INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 

Investment property comprises several commercial properties leased to third parties.  Each of the 
leases contains an initial non-cancellable period of between 2 – 10 years, with annual rents subject 
to either an agreed fixed rate increase or indexed to consumer prices.  Subsequent renewals are 
renegotiated with the lessee at agreed periods with the average renewal period being 4 years.  Rents 
are charged based on the lease agreement or as modified by agreement between the parties from 
time to time. 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Investment properties at fair value 
Opening carrying amount 36,635,000 42,054,573 
Net gain or loss from fair value adjustment 260,000 (5,419,573) 
Closing carrying amount 36,895,000 36,635,000 

223 A/B Greenlane West Road, Epsom 29,295,000 29,085,000 

32 Campbell Crescent, Epsom 7,600,000 7,550,000 
36,895,000 36,635,000 
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Investment properties are subject to remeasurement on an annual basis. 

The Group engaged Jones Lang LaSalle (2024: CBRE Limited), Registered Valuers, to provide an 
independent assessment of the fair value of 223 A/B Greenlane West, Epsom. 

The 3 Retail Strata Units at property 223A Greenlane West Road have been remeasured to fair value, 
which has been determined using both income capitalisation approach, cross checked with 
comparable sales method historically referred to as the sales comparison method.  Applying the 
income capitalisation approach, cross checked with comparable sales method historically referred to 
as the sales comparison method, having considered the estimated net effective market rental, 
adjusted to reflect anticipated operating costs to produce a net income on a fully leased basis, the 
direct capitalisation adopts a capitalisation rate for each retail unit ranging between 6.25% - 7.25% 
(2024: 5.75% - 7.00%).   

The 11 Retail Strata Units at property 223B Greenlane West Road have been revalued to fair value, 
which has been determined using both the income capitalisation approach, cross checked with 
comparable sales method historically referred to as the sales comparison method.  Applying the 
direct capitalisation approach, having considered the estimated net effective market rental, adjusted 
to reflect anticipated operating costs to produce a net income on a fully leased basis, the direct 
capitalisation adopts a capitalisation rate for each retail unit ranging between 5.75% - 7.00% (2024: 
5.50% - 6.50%).   

The Group engaged Jones Lang LaSalle (2024: CBRE Limited), Registered Valuers, to provide an 
independent assessment of the fair value of 32 Campbell Crescent, Epsom.   

32 Campbell Crescent, Epsom has been revalued to fair value, which has been determined using both 
income capitalisation approach, cross checked with comparable sales method historically referred to 
as the sales comparison method and discounted cashflow approaches, having regard to the existing 
lease with a good quality tenant.  The direct capitalisation method adopts a capitalisation rate of 
6.50% (2024: 7.00%), while the discounted cashflow calculation adopts an internal rate of return of 
7.5% (2024: 8.25%) and a cash flow period of 10 years (2024: 10 years). 

Investment properties are subject to mortgages in favour of Westpac New Zealand Limited (see note 
18). Investment properties rental revenue and expenditure forms part of Note 7. 

The Group has no contractual obligations to purchase, construct or develop the existing investment 
properties or for repairs, maintenance or enhancements. 
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NOTE 16: NON-CURRENT ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

(a) Property details
242 Station Road, Pukekohe (portion held for sale) 4,100,000 4,100,000 
240 Station Road, Pukekohe (portion held for sale) 21,300,000 21,300,000 
27 Yates Road, Pukekohe (portion held for sale) 3,600,000 3,600,000 
Franklin Park, Pukekohe (buildings) 1,572,437 1,572,437 

30,572,437 30,572,437 

(b) Movements in the carrying value of properties held
for sale

Opening balance 30,572,437 30,683,037 
Disposals - (110,600)
Closing balance 30,572,437 30,572,437 

On 11 July 2025 the Group entered into a conditional agreement for the sale of 35.2 hectares of the 
Group’s Franklin Park property to Oyster Capital Limited for a sale price of $70m. The sale was 
conditional on the following items: 

 Member approval
 HRNZ approval
 A four month due diligence period for the purchaser

The Club has obtained member approval at a special general meeting held on 23 July 2025 and 
received approval from HRNZ.  The purchaser is currently undertaking due diligence on the property 
and is expected to complete this by 10 November 2025. 

Once unconditional a deposit of $7M will be paid in November 2025. A first tranche payment of 
$28.8m is due 1 October 2026 and a second and final tranche payment of $34.2 is due 1 April 2027. 

The property is measured at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.  The 
Group expects to recognise a gain on disposal of $37.0m following the final settlement of the 
purchase price.  These properties generated $0.1m in revenue during the year (2024: $0.1m).   

All properties are subject to mortgages in favour of Westpac New Zealand Limited (note 18). 
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NOTE 17: PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Current 
Unsecured liabilities 
Trade payables 1,465,762 1,142,791 
Deposits and receipts in advance 8,545,509 8,550,373 
Accruals - 1,400,000
Other payables 3,311 6,512 

10,014,582 11,099,676 

Deposits and receipts in advance include $8.4m received as a deposit from Mount Hope Limited for 
the purchase of the Franklin Park property, net of legal fees and costs incurred in meeting sale 
conditions. Mount Hope Limited failed to complete settlement for the purchase of the Franklin Park 
property and the agreement with Mount Hope Limited has been terminated.  The deposit paid by 
Mount Hope Limited has been retained by ATC. 

NOTE 18: BORROWINGS 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Current 
Secured liabilities 
Finance Lease  73,963  - 
Bank Loan  82,462,654  76,576,956 
Borrowings 82,536,617 76,576,956 

Subsequent to year end, the facility was formally extended to 30 July 2026. The facility is currently 
drawn down to $82,462,654 and operates on an interest-only basis, with interest capitalised to the 
principal of the loan. The applicable interest rate is floating, based on Westpac’s 90-day bank bill rate 
plus a margin of 2.50%. Refer note 27. 

The loan from Westpac is secured by first and exclusive mortgages over the properties at 354-378 
Manukau Road, 32 Campbell Crescent, 223A and 223B Greenlane West Road, 239 Greenlane West 
Road and 240 Station Road. 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Finance Lease - Payable 
- Not later than one year  27,000  - 
- Later than one year and not later than five years  46,963  - 

73,963 -
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During the year the Club entered into a finance lease with Kubota New Zealand Limited for the 
acquisition of a replacement tractor.  The finance lease is for a term of 36 months at an annual 
interest rate of 3.20%. 

NOTE 19: EMPLOYEE ENTITLEMENTS 

The liability for employee entitlements recorded in the balance sheet is made up as follows: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Current 
Accrued salaries and wages 30,168 70,686 
Liability for annual leave 236,148 206,531 
KiwiSaver contributions on hand 1,321 2,151 

267,637 279,368 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Employee benefit expense 
Salaries and wages 4,202,185 3,892,537 
KiwiSaver 85,496 83,286 

4,287,681 3,975,822 

NOTE 20: REVALUATION SURPLUS RESERVE 

The revaluation surplus reserve is that portion of equity that has been recognised by the periodic 
revaluation of land holdings, being an asset class within property, plant and equipment (note 14).  
Gains and losses in fair value are measured by independent valuation and are disclosed within other 
comprehensive revenue and expense.  No income tax effect is incurred.  Land holdings have been 
revalued at 31 July 2025, refer to note 14. 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Revaluation surplus reserve 150,316,111 144,366,111 

The revaluation surplus reserve comprises Alexandra Park, Epsom $147,093,111 (2024: 141,143,111) 
and Franklin Park, Pukekohe $3,223,000 (2024: $3,223,000).  Franklin Park, Pukekohe was classified 
as non-current assets held for sale but has not yet been sold. 

The valuation methodology used is the comparable transaction method (or historically referred to as 
the comparison approach) and is generally considered to be one of the most appropriate 
methodologies in the valuation of land. 
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(a) Revaluation surplus reserve

Note 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Movements in reserve 
Opening balance 144,366,111 145,666,111 
Revaluation of Alexandra Park, Epsom 13 5,950,000 (1,300,000) 
Closing balance 150,316,111 144,366,111 

NOTE 21: STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS RECONCILLIATIONS 

Note 2025 2024 
$ $ 

(a) Reconciliation of net cash flows from operations
Deficit for the year (6,098,564) (13,361,551) 

Adjustments and non-cash items 
Amortisation - 1,096
Depreciation 1,071,219 1,187,017
Fair value movement on investment property - gain (260,000) - 
Fair value movement on investment property - (loss) - 5,419,573
Finance Cost 6,362,585 6,597,887
Loss on sale of assets 7,575 287,385 
Gain on sale of assets (10,000) - 

Net changes in working capital 
Decrease in receivables 272,678 164,257 
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories 34,572 (33,665) 
(Decrease) in payables (1,117,873) (622,750) 
(Decrease) in employee entitlements (11,731) (25,701) 

Cash flows from operating activities 250,461 (386,452) 

NOTE 22: KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Compensation received by key management personnel of 
the Group – short term benefits 816,553 795,000 
Employer KiwiSaver contributions 15,500 14,248 

832,053 809,248 

Key management personnel have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling 
the activities of the Group.  Compensation paid to key management personnel is comprised of short- 
term employee benefits only.  Total key management personnel compensation paid for the year is 
$832,053 for 4 full-time employees (2024: $809,248, 4 full time employees). 
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NOTE 23: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The parent entity of the Group is Auckland Trotting Club Incorporated.  The Group has two subsidiary 
companies, Hospitality GP Limited and Epsom Functions GP Limited, both of which are 100% owned 
by the parent entity. 

Related Party Relationship 
J MacKinnon President 
L Oughton Vice President 
R Dunn Elected Director 
S Plant Elected Director 
C MacKinnon Elected Director (appointed 1 September 2024) 
S Brooks Appointed Director (resigned 31 October 2024) 

(a) Remuneration paid to members of the Board
2025 2024 

$ $ 
J MacKinnon 46,000 46,000 
L Oughton 28,000 25,000 
R Dunn 19,000 22,000 
S Plant 19,000 19,000 
C MacKinnon 17,417 - 
R Croon - 11,083
S Brooks 19,000 19,000

148,417 142,083 

Board members are actively engaged in the sport of harness racing and may transact with the Group 
on normal terms in pursuing their interests and involvement therein. Jamie MacKinnon was also 
engaged in a consulting capacity to the Group and received fees of $122,100 during the year (2024: 
$10,000). Shaun Brooks resigned as a director on 31 October 2024 and was engaged in a consulting 
capacity to the Group and received fees of $46,623 during the year (2024: $0). 

NOTE 24: LEASES AS LESSOR 

The Group has future non-cancellable minimum operating lease receipts as a lessor as detailed in the 
table below: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Less than 1 year 2,922,381 3,246,955 
2 – 5 years 7,804,459 8,672,148 
Greater than 5 years 2,269,463 3,032,651 

12,996,303 14,951,754 

The lease receipts reflect income prior to any retail units being sold (refer note 27) 
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NOTE 25: CAPITAL AND OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS 

(a) Operating lease commitments
Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for but not capitalised in the financial statements:

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Payable 
- Not later than one year 6,936 6,936 
- Later than one year and not later than five years 26,010 32,946 

32,946 39,882 

The operating lease commitments relate to rentals of a photocopier and screen equipment. 

(b) Capital expenditure commitments contracted for:
There are no capital commitments as at 31 July 2025.

NOTE 26: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

The Group has indemnified Westpac New Zealand Limited in respect of a $30,000 (2024: $30,000) 
bank guarantee in favour of the New Zealand Racing Board.  The guarantee was required as a 
condition of the Group being able to operate a social TAB agency at Alexandra Park. 

There are no other material contingent liabilities as at 31 July 2025. 

NOTE 27: EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE 

The Clubs loan facility with Westpac Bank were amended on the 8th of August 2025 with an increase 
to $84.6m subsequent to end of year and will expire on 30 July 2026 (Refer to note 18). The loan 
limit will reduce to $82.0m which will occur at the earlier of 30 November 2025 or the Franklin Park 
sale becoming unconditional. The Club is also in the process of selling its interests in 14 commercial 
units located at 223A and 223B Greenlane West Road, Epsom. An agency agreement was signed 
with Colliers on the 8th of September 2025. The latest valuation of the commercial units is $29.3m 
plus GST, if any and agency commission is a flat fee of 2.5% per unit or 1.5% per unit if sold in a 
bundle. 
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NOTE 28: RECONCILIATION OF SURPLUS FROM OPERATIONS 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Operating (deficit)/surplus from continuing operations (6,098,564) (13,361,551) 
Finance costs 6,229,243 6,815,865 
Amortisation expense - 1,096
Depreciation expense 1,071,219 1,187,017
Fair value gain on investment property (260,000) - 
Fair value loss on investment property - 5,419,573
Gain on sale of assets (10,000) - 
Loss on sale of assets 7,575 287,385 
Accrual of settlement costs - 1,400,000
Operating surplus before non-cash and property items 939,473 1,749,385 

This note is a non-GAAP measure to provide readers of these financial statements with a 
reconciliation between the operating deficit from continuing operations and the surplus from 
operations. 

NOTE 29: RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

$ 
Balance as at 1 August 2023 78,354,070 
Repayment of borrowings (8,375,000) 
Interest capitalised 6,597,886 
Balance as at 31 July 2024 76,576,956 

Balance as at 1 August 2024 76,576,956 
Repayment of borrowings (326,299) 
Interest capitalised 6,211,997 
Overdraft at bank 213,098 
Balance as at 31 July 2025 82,675,752 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF AUCKLAND TROTTING CLUB INCORPORATED 

Opinion 

We have audited the general purpose financial report of Auckland Trotting Club Incorporated (“the 
Club”) and its controlled entities (together, “the Group”), which comprises the consolidated 
financial statements on pages 7 to 34 and the consolidated statement of service performance on 
pages 3 to 5.  The complete set of consolidated financial statements comprise the consolidated 
statement of financial position as at 31 July 2025, the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
revenue and expense, consolidated statement of changes in net assets/equity, consolidated 
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion the accompanying general purpose financial report presents fairly, in all material 
respects: 

• the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 July 2025, and its consolidated
financial performance, and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended; and

• the consolidated statement of service performance for the year ended 31 July 2025, in that
the service performance information is appropriate and meaningful and prepared in
accordance with the Group’s measurement bases or evaluation methods.

in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards (“PBE Standards”) issued by the New Zealand 
Accounting Standards Board.   

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) (ISAs (NZ)) and the audit of the consolidated statement of 
service performance in accordance with the ISAs (NZ) and New Zealand Auditing Standard 1 (NZ AS 
1) (Revised) The Audit of Service Performance Information (NZ). Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the General
Purpose Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance
with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners
(including International Independence Standards) (New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Our firm carries out other assignments for the Group in the area of Agreed Upon Procedures in 
relation to the Club’s Class 4 Gaming Licence.  The firm has no relationship with, or interests in, 
the Group or any of its controlled entities. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1(b) to the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the 
Group incurred a net deficit of $6.2m during the year ended 31 July 2025 and, as of that date, the 
Group’s current liabilities exceeded its total assets by $60.2m. As stated in Note 1(b), the Group’s 
ability to repay its debt facilities is contingent on the Franklin Park sale becoming unconditional by 
November 2025 and the successful sale of commercial units selling at the expected price. These 
events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1 (b), indicate that a material 
uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
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Other Information 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date 
of this auditor’s report is information contained in the general purpose financial report, but does 
not include the consolidated statement of service performance and the consolidated financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the consolidated statement of service performance and consolidated financial 
statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of audit opinion 
or assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated statement of service performance and 
consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated 
statement of service performance and the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.   

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of 
this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

The Directors’ Responsibilities for the General Purpose Financial Report 

The directors are responsible on behalf of the Group for:  

(a) the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements and
consolidated statement of service performance in accordance with PBE Standards;

(b) the selection of elements/aspects of service performance, performance measures and/or
descriptions and measurement bases or evaluation methods that present a statement of
service performance that is appropriate and meaningful in accordance with PBE Standards;

(c) the preparation and fair presentation of the statement of service performance in
accordance with the Group’s measurement bases or evaluation methods, in accordance
with PBE Standards;

(d) the overall presentation, structure and content of the statement of service performance in
accordance with PBE Standards; and

(e) such internal control as those charged with governance determine is necessary to enable
the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and consolidated statement of
service performance that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the general purpose financial report the directors are responsible for assessing the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless those charged with governance 
either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to 
do so. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the General Purpose Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole, and the consolidated statement of service performance are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (NZ) and NZ AS 1 (Revised) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate or collectively, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the decisions of users taken on the basis of this general purpose financial 
report.   

A further description of the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the general purpose financial 
report is located at the XRB’s website at: 
https://www.xrb.govt.nz/standards/assurance-standards/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-13-
1/ 

This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

Who we Report to 

This report is made solely to the Club’s members, as a body. Our audit work has been undertaken 
so that we might state those matters which we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report 
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the Club and the Club’s members, as a body, for our audit work, 
for this report or for the opinions we have formed. 

BDO Auckland 
Auckland 
New Zealand 
09 October 2025 








